

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

**CM No. 4874/2024 in
FAO (D) No. 06/2024**

Zahoor Ahmad Mandoo & Anr.

... Appellant(s)

Through: -
Mr S. R. Hussain, Advocate.

V/s

J&K Lake Conservation and Management Authority & Ors.

... Respondent(s)

Through: -
Mr Bikramdeep Singh, Dy. AG.

CORAM:

**Hon'ble Mr Justice Sanjeev Kumar, Judge
Hon'ble Ms Justice Sindhu Sharma, Judge**

(ORDER)

12.11.2024

CM No. 4874/2024:

01. This is an application filed by the Applicants/ Appellants seeking condonation of delay in filing the appeal against the Judgment and Decree dated 23rd of April, 2024 passed by the learned Additional District Judge (Bank Cases), Srinagar (Designated Commercial Court).

02. Vide Order dated 15th of October, 2024, the Non-Applicants/ Respondents were granted two weeks' time to file the Objections to this application. They, however, have not come forward with any such Objections.

03. We have considered the present application and find that the reason given for condonation of delay is sufficient. Therefore, the application is **allowed** and the delay in filing the appeal is condoned.

04. CM is **disposed** of on the above terms.

FAO (D) No. 06/2024:

05. Heard Mr S. R. Hussain, the learned Counsel for the Appellants.

06. **Admit.**
07. Notice.
08. Post admission notice is accepted by Mr Bikramdeep Singh, the learned Deputy Advocate General, on behalf of the Respondents.
09. List for final hearing on 6th of February, 2025.
10. Meanwhile, Registry shall send for the record of the Additional District Judge (Bank Cases), Srinagar (Designated Commercial Court).

SRINAGAR

November 12th, 2024

"TAHIR"



(Sindhu Sharma)
Judge

(Sanjeev Kumar)
Judge